management lies in maximizing corporate value by minimizing uncertainty in interest rates
fluctuations and net interest expense.

LG Chem, Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
June 30, 2022 and 2021 (Unaudited), and December 31, 2021

23

The Group adequately minimizes risks from interest rate fluctuations through various policies,
such as sharing excess cash within the Group (internal cash sharing) to minimize external
borrowings, avoiding high rate borrowings, reforming capital structure, managing an appropriate
ratio of fixed rate borrowings and floating rate borrowings, monitoring a fluctuation of domestic
and foreign interest rates daily, weekly and monthly, establishing alternatives, and balancing
floating rate short-term borrowings with floating rate deposits.

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of interest rate on the Group’s
equity and post-tax profit for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. The analysis
is based on the assumption that the interest rate has increased/decreased by 1% (100 basis
points) with all other variables held constant.

(in millions of Korean won) Impact on post-tax profit Impact on equity
 2022  2021  2022  2021

Increase (42,808)  (37,374)  (42,808)  (37,374)

Decrease 42,808  37,374  42,808  37,374

The borrowings exposed to the above interest rate risk are variable interest rate borrowings from
KDB Bank and others, and the Group has entered into a currency interest rate swap contract
amounting to USD 525 million (equivalent to ￦678,773 million) to hedge interest rate risk of
variable interest rate borrowings. As such, the borrowings are not exposed to interest rate risk.

(2) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from trade receivables and that the Group holds, as well as debt instruments at
amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive income.

1) Trade receivables